renewable energy incentive programs and hence a 2% annual
increase is assumed for solar and wind energy. This ‘bare
minimum’  is a worst-case scenario for renewable energy.

• No new energy sources are added to the energy mix.

49

BUSINESS AS USUAL - BASELINE SCENARIO

Figure 4: Egypt’s Current Energy Sources3 5

Type Generation Capacity of 2014
(GW)

Thermal 27.0

Hydro 2.8

Wind 0.7

Solar 0

Nuclear 0

Biomass 0

Total 30.5

Figure 5: 2014 Energy Mix (Current)

Wind

Hydro

Thermal

88.5%

9%

2.5%

50

BUSINESS AS USUAL - BASELINE SCENARIO

6.1.4
ASSUMED COSTS

The models assume certain costs based on international market prices to set-
up and operate the different energy sources. Figure 6 lists capital costs (costs
in the initial building and installation of the energy source) as well as fixed
and variable operation and maintenance costs. These costs are expected to
increase over the course of the 20 years this study covers, hence the use of
percentage growth rates, which are assumed as listed in Figure 7.

Figure 6: Assumed capital, operation and maintenance costs used3 6

Generation
Type

Capital Cost
(USD/kW)

Fixed OM Cost
(USD/kW - year)

Variable OM Cost
(USD/MWh)

Thermal 700 5 7

Hydro 2000 10 0

Wind 2000 25 0

Solar 2500 15 0

Nuclear 3500 65 1.5

Biomass 3000 80 3.5

51

BUSINESS AS USUAL - BASELINE SCENARIO

Figure 7: Annual Growth Rate of Capital Cost

Generation
 Type

 All Pathways
Towards

Decentralized
Energy

2015 -
2020

2020 -
2030

2030 -
2035

2015 -
2020

2020 -
2030

2030 -
2035

Thermal -5% -3% 0 -5% -3% 0

Hydro 0 0 0 0 0 0

Wind -5% -3% 0 -5% -3% 0

Solar PV -10% -5% 0 -5% -2% 0

CSP Solar 0 0 0 0 0 0

Nuclear 0 0 0 0 0 0

Biomass 0 0 0 0 0 0

Figure 8: Cost assumptions for coal fired power stations3 7

Capital cost ($/kW) * 2000

Fixed OM cost ($/kW-yr) 40

Variable OM cost ($/Mwh)* 5

Capital cost growth rate -1%, till 2020 then 0%

* Using an average of the different stat ion technologies,  scaled to match
the real  cost of  the Egyptian market.  The scale factor used is  based on
the cost of  PV in Egypt compared to its  cost in the EIAs 2013 report.

 Using an average of the different technologies included in the EIA 2013 report.

* Using an average of the different technologies included in the EIA 2013 report.

 As used in the 2013 EIA report,  -1% unti l  2020 is  assumed, then